503604604 12/09/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3651234

UBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
IATURE OF CONVE	YANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	Y DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
STEPHEN A HAMPT	ON		11/12/2013	
DOUGLAS K FOSBE	RG		11/12/2013	
POINON Z SANOGO)		11/12/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY				
Street Address:		IRWIN INDUSTRIAL TOOL COMPANY 8935 NORTHPOINTE EXECUTIVE DRIVE		
City:		HUNTERSVILLE		
		NORTH CAROLINA		
State/Country:	NORT	H CAROLINA		
State/Country: Postal Code:	NORT 28078			
-	28078			
Postal Code:	28078			
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE	28078 RS Total: ⁻ pe			
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Ty Application Number	28078 ERS Total: pe r:	Number		
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Ty Application Number CORRESPONDENC	28078 ERS Total: pe r:	Number 29472529		
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Ty Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number:	28078 ERS Total: pe r: E DATA	Number 29472529 (770)677-8156		
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Ty Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence wi	28078 ERS Total: pe r: E DATA	Number 29472529	<i>,</i>	
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Ty Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence wi	28078 ERS Total: pe r: E DATA	Number 29472529 (770)677-8156 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc		
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Ty Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence wi using a fax number Phone: Email:	ERS Total: pe r: E DATA Ill be sent t , if provide	Number 29472529 (770)677-8156 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi		
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Ty Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence wi using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan	ERS Total: pe r: E DATA Ill be sent t , if provide	Number 29472529 (770)677-8156 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 770-418-7156 sara.medina@newellco.com NEWELL RUBBERMAID, INC.		
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Ty Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence wi using a fax number Phone: Email:	ERS Total: pe r: E DATA Ill be sent t , if provide	Number 29472529 (770)677-8156 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 770-418-7156 sara.medina@newellco.com		

 Address Line 4:
 ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30328

 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:
 D-13-LX039-US-DES-1

ATTORNET DOCKET NOWDER.	D-13-EX039-03-DE3-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JESSICA KATTULA
SIGNATURE:	/Jessica Kattula/
DATE SIGNED:	12/09/2015

Total Attachments: 4

source=LX039_DES1_Assignment#page1.tif

source=LX039_DES1_Assignment#page2.tif

 $source = LX039_DES1_Assignment \# page 3.tif$

PATENT REEL: 037253 FRAME: 0509

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, we, **Stephen A. Hampton**, a United States citizen, residing at 39 Sturbridge Lane, East Longmeadow, Massachusetts 01028; **Douglas K. Fosberg**, a United States citizen, residing at 5 Westernview Drive, Wilbraham, Massachusetts 01095; and **Poinon Z. Sanogo**, a United States citizen, residing at 1 Springfield Street, Apt. 107, Chicopee, Massachusetts 01013, have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in an application for Letters Patent entitled "**CURVED RECIPROCATING SAW BLADE**." filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on <u>November 13, 2013</u> and assigned United States Application No. <u>29/472,529</u>; and

AND WHEREAS, Irwin Industrial Tool Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a place of business at 8935 NorthPointe Executive Drive, Huntersville, North Carolina 28078, hereinafter called the "Assignee," desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to said invention and patent application within the United States and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and any United States or foreign Letters Patent that may be granted therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, we confirm that we have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to our invention and application within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries that may be granted therefor, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, patents of addition, reissues, reexaminations, renewals and extensions thereof, and the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries with full benefit of such priorities as may now or hereafter be granted to us by local laws or by treaty, including any international convention for the protection of industrial property, together with the right to extend the protection of said United States Letters Patent to the various territorial possessions now owned or which may be hereafter acquired by the United States of America, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignce for its use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors or assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made. And we do hereby request and authorize the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all said Letters Patent, when granted, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

We further covenant and agree with the Assignee that we have full and unencumbered title to the invention and application herein assigned, which title we warrant unto the Assignee, and we further agree that, when requested, we will, without demanding any further consideration therefor but at the expense of Assignee, do all lawful and just acts, including the execution and acknowledgement of instruments, that may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining or reissuing United States or foreign Letters Patent for the said invention and application, and for maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's right to said invention, application and Letters Patent particularly in cases of interference and litigation.

> PATENT REEL: 037253 FRAME: 0510

1

Assignment Attorney Docket No. D-13-LX039-US-DES-1

WE hereby authorize Assignce to insert in the blanks above the filing date and application number of said application when known.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we, the said inventors have executed this Assignment under seal.

Stephen A. Hampton

<u>////2/20/3</u> Date

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS)

COUNTY OF _____

Before me personally appeared the above-named Stephen A. Hampton, on this the day of ______, 2013 to me known and known to be the inventor named and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument on his behalf and pursuant to authority duly received.

)

(Seal)

Notary Public

My Commission Expires

Assignment Attorney Docket No. D-13-LX039-US-DES-1

Doughas N. Fosberg

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS)

COUNTY OF _____

Before me personally appeared the above-named Douglas K. Fosberg, on this the ______ day of _______, 2013 to me known and known to be the inventor named and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument on his behalf and pursuant to authority duly received.

)

)

(Seal)

Notary Public

My Commission Expires _____

	× 19
	s //
	A = 1
	12-2012-1
	-ttp://
Poinon	Z. Sanogo
1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.	weeks the second s
8°.	

Assignment Attorney Docket No. D-13-LX039-US-DES-1

11/12/2013 Date

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS)

COUNTY OF _____

Before me personally appeared the above-named Poinon Z. Sanogo, on this the ______ day of _______, 2013 to me known and known to be the inventor named and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument on his behalf and pursuant to authority duly received.

)

3

(Seal)

Notary Public

My Commission Expires _____